Post-employment benefit plans
Length-of-service awards payable
on retirement

43,985 6,775 2,951 4,575 36,599 3,283 2,411 2,429

Supplementary pension plans 875 3,223 23,315 – 4 1,771 11,318 –
Healthcare plans 476 – 474 –
Total post-employment benefit
obligations

44,860 9,998 26,742 4,575 36,603 5,054 14,203 2,429

Other long-term benefits 4,162 445 383 1,999 3,815 887 474 1,882
Total other post-employment
benefit obligations

4,162 445 383 1,999 3,815 887 474 1,882

Net obligations recognized
in the balance sheet

49,022 10,442 27,125 6,575 40,418 5,941 14,677 4,311

2014 2013 restated(µ)

France United
States

France United
States

Average maturity of obligations � (in years) 13 21 12 20

Total obligations � (in thousands of euros) 53,150 58,444 43,743 38,196

Pension obligations – 4,851 – 3,170
Deferred obligations – 8,357 – 5,462
Asset obligations 53,150 45,236 43,743 29,564

5.2.6.4  Sensitivity tests – retirement obligations

For retirement obligations, the results of sensitivity tests on the main external variable – discount rates – at December 31, 2014 and
December 31, 2013 were as follows:

In thousands of euros 2014 2013 restated(µ)

Basis Increase Decrease Basis Increase Decrease

+0.25% –0.25% +0.25% –0.25%

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %

France
Effect on service cost
and interest cost

5,096 5,083 –  0.27% 5,109 0.23% 4,151 4,127 –  0.57% 4,177 0.62%

Effect on projected benefit
obligation

58,442 56,791 –  2.83% 60,159 2.94% 44,687 43,360 –  2.97% 46,061 3.07%

United States
Effect on service cost
and interest cost

5,699 5,550 –  2.61% 5,848 2.61% 4,722 4,509 –  4.51% 4,946 4.74%

Effect on projected benefit
obligation

59,324 56,268 –  5.15% 62,330 5.07% 38,196 36,434 –  4.73% 40,148 4.98%

152

PLASTIC OMNIUM
2014 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Consolidated Financial Statements as of december 31, 2014

IF
RS

5.2.6.5  Changes in net balance sheet amounts

Changes in net balance sheet amounts for defined benefit plans are as follows:

In thousands of euros Post-employment benefit plans Other long-term benefits Total

2014 2013
restated(µ)

2012
restated(µ)

2014 2013
restated(µ)

2012
restated(µ)

2014 2013
restated(µ)

2012
restated(µ)

Net projected benefit obligation at January 1 58,290 68,151 50,968 7,056 7,241 7,344 65,347 75,394 58,312

Expense/income for the year

Service cost 6,210 6,337 5,254 317 309 352 6,527 6,646 5,607

Curtailments, settlements and other 420 1,070 272 (76) 110 (320) 344 1,180 (48)

Benefits paid by the Company (2,904) (2,429) (1,535) (342) (299) (205) (3,246) (2,728) (1,740)

Actuarial gains and losses – – – (143) (434) (143) (143) (434) (143)

Benefit payments funded by plan assets (69) 4 – – 6 – (69) 10 –

Employer contributions (4,005) (5,209) (4,547) – – – (4,005) (5,209) (4,547)

Net non-recurring post-employment benefit
plan costs recorded in operating expense

(347) (227) (557) (245) (308) (316) (593) (535) (871)

Interest cost 3,700 3,454 3,507 169 150 223 3,869 3,604 3,731

Expected return on plan assets (1,440) (901) (1,358) – – – (1,440) (901) (1,358)

Interest costs of post-employment benefit
obligations*

2,259 2,552 2,149 169 150 223 2,429 2,702 2,372

Balance sheet impact

Actuarial gains and losses 22,746 (10,932) 16,344 (61) – – 22,685 (10,932) 16,344

Reclassification as discontinued operations – – – – – – – – –

Translation adjustment 3,227 (1,257) (753) 71 (26) (10) 3,297 (1,283) (763)

Balance sheet impact 25,972 (12,188) 15,591 9 (26) (10) 25,982 (12,214) 15,581

Net projected benefit obligation
at December 31

86,176 58,290 68,151 6,989 7,056 7,241 93,165 65,347 75,394

* 	 See “Interest cost – post-employment benefit obligations” in Note 4.6 on “Net financial income”.
 	 Including €1,254 thousand recorded as non-current assets for 2014 versus €1,160 thousand for 2013.

5.2.6.6  Healthcare cost sensitivity tests in the United States

The following table shows the impact of a 1-point change in the healthcare cost trend rate in the United States:

December 31, 2014 December 31, 2013 restated(µ)

In thousands of euros Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Effect on provisions for post-employment benefit obligations 448 (569) 339 (284)

5.2.6.7  Breakdown of plan assets by investment category